UNOFFICIAL COPY

| 1 | A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Joseph |
|----|--|
| 2 | Richard "Dickie" Nally, Jr. |
| 3 | WHEREAS, Joseph Richard "Dickie" Nally, Jr. was a son of this Commonwealth, |
| 4 | having been born in Loretto on October 1, 1945, to the late Benita Pauline Hill and |
| 5 | Joseph Richard Nally, Sr.; and |
| 6 | WHEREAS, Dickie Nally served his community to a great extent as a lifelong |
| 7 | farmer and as a U.S. Mail carrier for 31 years; and |
| 8 | WHEREAS, Dickie Nally was a member of Saint Francis of Assisi Catholic |
| 9 | Church; and |
| 10 | WHEREAS, Dickie Nally, cherished husband, father, and grandfather, departed this |
| 11 | earthly life on February 11, 2022, leaving all those whose lives he touched in solemn |
| 12 | mourning; and |
| 13 | WHEREAS, Dickie Nally was preceded in death by his parents, Benita Pauline Hill |
| 14 | and Joseph Richard Nally, Sr. He is survived by his wife of 55 years, Barbara Lee Nally; |
| 15 | children, Lisa Nally-Martin, Scott (Amy) Nally, Shannon (Dan) Arndt, Kelly (Andy) |
| 16 | Ludwig, Leigh Ann (Patrick) Haydon, and Lindsey Nally; grandchildren, Evan, Cameron, |
| 17 | Brandon, Lauren, Addalyn, Rowan, Gracen, Drew, Cole, Aubrey, Claire, and Samuel; and |
| 18 | siblings, Ann Aldridge, C.L. (Opal) Nally, Steve (Donna) Nally, Billy Nally, and Mike |
| 19 | (Jane Carol) Nally; |
| 20 | NOW, THEREFORE, |
| 21 | Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of |
| 22 | Kentucky: |
| 23 | \clubsuit Section 1. The Senate hereby expresses its most profound sympathy upon the |
| 24 | passing of Joseph Richard "Dickie" Nally, Jr., and extends heartfelt condolences to his |
| 25 | family, friends, and community in this time of loss. |
| 26 | Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving \bullet |
| 27 | memory of Joseph Richard "Dickie" Nally, Jr. |

Page 1 of 2

Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit two copies of this
Resolution to Senator Jimmy Higdon.